1	System - Third Street, between Berry Street and Third Street Bridge - Not to Exceed
2	
3	
4	Resolution approving the emergency declaration of the Director of Public Works,
5	pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 6.60(b), to repair the damaged sewer system
6	in the vicinity of Third Street, between Berry Street and the Third Street Bridge, for a
7	cost not to exceed \$700,000.
8	
9	WHEREAS, On September 11, 2018, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission staff
10	observed a damaged sewer system at Third Street between Berry Street and the Third Street
11	Bridge, including significant cracks in the sewer, and severe erosion of soil above the sewer
12	resulting in void spaces; and
13	WHEREAS, Both San Francisco Public Works and the San Francisco Public Utilities
14	Commission further investigated the underground situation to assess the damage at the
15	subject location; and
16	WHEREAS, On October 29, 2018, San Francisco Public Works staff went into the
17	damaged storm sewer and concluded that the damaged storm sewer system needs
18	immediate repair or risks collapsing during the upcoming rainy season and continuous
19	northbound Third Street traffic loading; and
20	WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works has determined these circumstances
21	constitute an imminent threat to the property and potential harm to the surrounding public; and
22	WHEREAS, Under authority granted by Administrative Code, Section 6.60(b), the
23	Director of Public Works declared an emergency on November 2, 2018, and gave notice of
24	the emergency declaration to the Board of Supervisors, Mayor, and Controller; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works staff has analyzed the circumstances
2	extensively and determined that repair work estimated to cost approximately \$700,000.00 is
3	required to ensure safety and minimize risk of collapse; and
4	WHEREAS, Pursuant to Administrative Code, section 6.60(d), the Director Public
5	Works acting as the Mayor's Designee authorized the commencement of emergency work as
6	the estimated cost of the work is in excess of \$250,000; and
7	WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works anticipates executing an emergency contract
8	with Substructure Support, Inc. for the repairs of the damaged storm sewer; and
9	WHEREAS, The Controller has certified that funds are available for this emergency
10	contract; now, therefore, be it
11	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the emergency
12	declaration for the damaged sewer system made by the Director Public Works on
13	November 2, 2018; and, be it
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of an emergency contract being ful
15	executed by all parties, San Francisco Public Works shall provide a copy of the signed
16	contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	